Issued in Chantilly, Virginia on March 5, 2007.

Terry J. Page,

Manager, Washington Airports District Office, Eastern Region.

[FR Doc. 07–1301 Filed 3–16–07; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

Notice of Intent To Rule on Request for a Land Exchange at the Double Eagle II Airport, Albuquerque, NM

AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), DOT.

ACTION: Notice of Request for the Double Eagle II Airport to exchange land with the State of New Mexico.

SUMMARY: The FAA proposes to rule and invites public comment on the exchange of property at the Double Eagle II Airport, Albuquerque, New Mexico. The city of Albuquerque as an airport owner has requested to exchange a tract of land that is currently on the north property line of the airport for a tract of land at the south center part of the airport. The land on the north to be exchanged requires release from any and all provisions of all applicable Grant Agreements and Grant Assurances, and to change forever, the lands exchanged from aeronautical to non-aernautical use under the provisions of Section 125 of the Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment Reform Act for the 21st Century (AIR 21). The state of New Mexico will exchange a section of land of equal land size immediately south of the intersection of the two established runways.

DATES: Comments must be received on or before April 18, 2007.

ADDRESSES: Comments on this application may be mailed or delivered to the FAA at the following address: Mr. Lacey D. Spriggs, Manager, Federal Aviation Administration, Southwest Region, Airports Division, Louisiana/ New Mexico Airports Development Office, ASW-640, Fort Worth, Texas 76193-0640.

In addition, one copy of any comments submitted to the FAA must be mailed or delivered to Mr. Jim Hinde, City of Albuquerque, Aviation Department, PO Box 9948, Albuquerque, New Mexico.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Mike Saupp, Program Manager, Federal Aviation Administration, LA/NM Airports Development Office, ASW–640e, 2601 Meacham Boulevard, Fort Worth, Texas 76193–0640.

The request to release property may be reviewed in person at this same location.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The FAA invites public comment on the request to exchange of this property in that: the release of the northern property from the Grant Assurances; incorporation of the southern property into dedicated airport property, all under the provisions of AIR 21.

The following is a brief overview of the request:

The city of Albuquerque as owner of the Double Eagle II Airport has requested of the Federal Aviation Administration to exchange approximately 52 acres for land of the same size adjacent to the airport. The northern tract is 375 feet wide by 6,000 feet long of the existing Double Eagle II Airport, for a parcel 2,120 feet wide and 1,062 deep located in the south central part but off the airport. This southern part is located between Runways 4/22 and 17/35 and adjacent to the parallel taxiways to both runways. This exchange shall protect the line of sight for aircraft operating on these separate runways. The lands of the northern tract will be changed from aeronautical to non-aeronautical use and the lands released from the conditions of the Airport Improvement Program Grant Agreement Grant Assurances. Upon this exchange the Assurances of the Grant Agreements shall hereafter apply to the south tract of land.

Any person may inspect the request in person at the FAA office listed above under FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT.

In addition, any person may, upon request, inspect the application, notice and other documents germane to the application in person at the office of Mr. Jim Hinder, Albuquerque Sunport Offices, Terminal Building, Albuquerque, NM.

Dated: Issued in Forth Worth, Texas on March 12, 2007.

D. Cameron Bryan.

Acting Manager, Airports, Division.
[FR Doc. 07–1299 Filed 3–16–07; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4910–13–M

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

Third Meeting, Special Committee 212, Helicopter Terrain Awareness and Warning System (HTWAS)

AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), DOT. ACTION: Notice of RTCA Special Committee 212, Helicopter Terrain Awareness and Warning System (HTWAS).

SUMMARY: The FAA is issuing this notice to advise the public of RTCA Special Committee 212, Helicopter Terrain Awareness and Warning System (HTWAS).

DATES: The meeting will be held April 11, 2007, from 9 a.m.–5 p.m.

ADDRESSES: The meeting will be held at American Eurocopter, 2701 Forum Drive, Grand Prairie, Texas 75052.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: RTCA Secretariat, 1828 L Street, NW., Suite 805, Washington, DC 20036; telephone (202) 833–9339; fax (202) 833–9434; Web site http://www.rtca.org.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pursuant to section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Adivisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463, 5 U.S.C., Appendix 2), notice is hereby given for a Special Committee 212 meeting. The agenda will include:

- April 11:
- Opening Plenary Session (Welcome, Introductions, and Administrative Remarks, Agenda Overview).
- The Draft Protection Scenario Document will be Vetted by full Committee.
- The full committee will begin work on the Minimum Operations Standards (MOPS) for HTAWS.
- Closing Plenary Session (Other Business, Establish Agenda, Date and Place of Next Meeting, Adjourn).

Attendance is open to the interested public but limited to space availability. Pre-Registration for this meeting is not required for attendance but is desired and can be done through the RTCA secretariat. With the approval of the chairmen, members of the public may present oral statements at the meeting. Persons wishing to present statements or obtain information should contact the person listed in the FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT section. Members of the public may present a written statement to the committee at any time.

Issued in Washington, DC, on March 8, 2007.

Francisco Estrada C.,

RTCA Advisory Committee.
[FR Doc. 07–1302 Filed 3–16–07; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4910–13–M

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

Notice of Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) Approvals and Disapprovals

AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), DOT.